Notice of A Special Meeting of the Common Council of the City of Port Jervis NY

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that there has been presented to the Common Council of the City of Port Jervis, Orange County, New York, on the 28^h day of February 2022, proposed Local Laws of the Year 2022, entitled

- 1. <u>Local Law 1 OF 2022</u>: " A LOCAL LAW PROHIBITING SMOKING ON CITY-OWNED PROPERTIES".
- 2. <u>Local Law 2 OF 2022</u>: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 535 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF PORT JERVIS, NEW YORK TO CREATE A NEW ZONING DISTRICT ENTITLE – TRI-SATE COMMERCE DISTRICT".
- 3. <u>Local Law 3 OF 2022</u>: "A LOCAL LAW OFFICIALLY ANNEXING CERTAIN PARCELS OF PROPERTY PREVIOUSLY LOCATED IN THE TWON OF DEERPARK, ASSIGNING SAID PARCELS TO THE LOGHT INDUSTRY DISTRICT ".

The full text is on file for public review at the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer, 20 Hammond Street, Port Jervis, New York, during regular business hours or on the City website www.portjervisny.org.

THEREFORE, pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, the Common Council of the City of Port Jervis will hold a public hearing on the aforesaid proposed Local LawS in the Common Council Room in the Port Jervis Municipal Building, 20 Hammond Street, Port Jervis, New York, at 6:30 p.m. or as shortly thereafter as possible on the 21^h day of March 2022, at which time all interested persons will be heard. The meeting will also address any other business that may come before the Council.

DATED: March 1, 2021

BY ORDER OF THE COMMON COUNCIL Laura Quick, City Clerk-Treasurer